

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CHRISTOPHER BRIAN EATON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
ERIN H. FLYNN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-5361
Erin.Flynn@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	2
2. <i>Statement Of Facts</i>	4
a. <i>The FBI Receives A Complaint Alleging Excessive Force</i>	4
b. <i>Eaton Directs Runyon And Minor To Prepare False Reports</i>	7
c. <i>Eaton's Efforts Are Exposed</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
I SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED BOTH OF EATON'S CONVICTIONS FOR WITNESS TAMPERING.....	19
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	19
B. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supported The Jury's Verdict Finding Eaton Guilty Of Two Violations Of Witness Tampering Under Section 1512(b)(3)</i>	20
1. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supported Eaton's Conviction On Count 4</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supported Eaton’s Conviction On Count 5</i>	28
3. <i>Eaton’s Corrupt Actions Hindered The Communication Of Information To The FBI Relating To The Possible Commission Of A Federal Offense</i>	31
II THE COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IN SECTION 1512(e).....	37
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	37
B. <i>The Court Did Not Plainly Err In Failing To Instruct The Jury As To Any Affirmative Defense Available Under 18 U.S.C. 1512(e)</i>	38
III THE COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN FAILING TO PROVIDE A SPECIAL UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION AS TO COUNT FIVE.....	41
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	41
B. <i>The Court Did Not Plainly Err When It Failed To Issue A Special Unanimity Instruction As To Count 5</i>	42
IV THE PROSECUTION’S STATEMENTS ON REBUTTAL DO NOT WARRANT REVERSAL.....	49
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	49
B. <i>The Prosecutor’s Comments Were Neither Improper Nor Flagrant And Do Not Warrant Reversal</i>	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

V THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE CLAIMED
ERRORS DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A DUE PROCESS
VIOLATION56

A. *Standard Of Review*56

B. *The Combined Effect Of The Claimed Errors
Did Not Render Eaton’s Trial Fundamentally Unfair*.....56

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	34-36
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2045 (2011).....	21, 47
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	52
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	44
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	43-44
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013).....	56-57
<i>United States v. Al-Cholan</i> , 610 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Algee</i> , 599 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>United States v. Applewhaite</i> , 195 F.3d 679 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 253 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Baldyga</i> , 233 F.3d 674 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 369 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27, 31, 53
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 435 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Caraway</i> , 534 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001)	50, 52

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Damra</i> , 621 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 306 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 380 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Dedman</i> , 527 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>United States v. DeJohn</i> , 368 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Forrest</i> , 402 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 692 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2012).....	44-45, 47
<i>United States v. Guadalupe</i> , 402 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 635 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 227 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2000)	57
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Kakos</i> , 483 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Khatami</i> , 280 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013).....	49-50, 52
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 738 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19-20

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Miller, 531 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2008).....20

United States v. Miller, 734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 37, 41-42, 45

United States v. Parker, 997 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1993).....57

United States v. Robinson, 485 U.S. 25 (1988)..... 52-53

United States v. Ronda, 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)22, 36

United States v. Roth, 628 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2011)37

United States v. Schmeltz, 667 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011).....45

United States v. Stewart, 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013).....37

United States v. Trujillo, 376 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2004).....56

United States v. Tyler, 732 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2013)36

United States v. Warman, 578 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 56-57

United States v. Washington, 702 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2012).....27, 31

United States v. Weiss, 630 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2010) 20-21

United States v. Wells, 623 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 52-53

United States v. Wheaton, 517 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 56-57

Wilson v. United States, 149 U.S. 60 (1893)52

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2423, 25, 33

18 U.S.C. 922(g)46

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 1001	3
18 U.S.C. 1014.....	45
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C)	21
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)	34
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2).....	34-35
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(A)	35
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(B)	35
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	3, 45
18 U.S.C. 2422(b)	45
18 U.S.C. 3143(b)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, § 2(b)(1), 96 Stat. 1248.....	47-48

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)	42
-----------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

6th Cir. Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions.....	45, 48-49
